Messages for Remittance Advices dated September 19, 2024 – September 26, 2024
	TO: dental and oral surgeon providers
	RE: PA REVIEW PROCESS CHANGING TO ACENTRA FOR CERTAIN DENTAL AND SURGICAL PAS

	The Dental Care Unit has contracted with Acentra Health – Arkansas Division to perform electronic prior authorization reviews for certain dental and surgical procedures.

Action Required: New users of the Acentra Health Atrezzo Provider Portal will need to register their NPI to set up a user account. Registration information and provider education resources can be found at https://ar.acentra.com/ or contact Acentra for additional information at https://ar.acentra.com/contact-us/.

Please note: Whomever registers the provider NPI will automatically be deemed the account administrator. This person will be responsible for creating user accounts for additional staff who need access to the portal. Usually, the person who registers the NPI is a leader within the organization. 

Changes to the PA review process are being adopted proceeding cut over from Dental Managed Care to Fee for Service on November 1, 2024. Section V has been updated with revised Dental Care Unit and Acentra Health contact information, which includes registration information and provider education resources included in this message for future reference.

	TO: hospital, physician, and physician assistant providerS
	RE: IMMEDIATE CHANGES: Changes to Physician Assistant Independent Billing - State Plan Amendment 24-0003

	The Arkansas Department of Human Services (DHS) added Physician Assistant services to multiple Arkansas Medicaid benefits beginning July 1, 2024, in anticipation of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approving State Plan Amendment 24-0003. This change allowed Physician Assistants to be identified as treating providers and receive payment for services rendered in accordance with Act 303 of 2023. 

On September 16, DHS received a request for additional information from CMS regarding State Plan Amendment 24-0003. This request from CMS is not directly related to changes associated with Physician Assistant services, but with another provision of the State Medicaid Plan. This has stopped the approval process with CMS until the issue can be resolved. DHS is working to respond to this request, but this additional step will result in a longer process than initially intended. Unfortunately, this step requires that effective immediately, Physician Assistants will not be able to bill independently for their services. These services must be billed and rendered using the supervising physician’s provider number.

We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause. Please know that DHS will continue to work through this process, and remains committed to implementing the changes for Physician Assistants as expeditiously as possible.

We will provide updates throughout these ongoing efforts, and we thank you for your patience.

	TO: all providers
	RE: COVID Rate Updates for 91304 and 91318-91322

	Retro effective 8/22/2024, the following COVID Vaccine rates have been updated. Claims analysis will be completed.

~93121 - $147.06

~93122 - $161.65

Effective 10/1/2024 the following COVID Vaccines administration rate for children have been updated to $13.14 to align with the end of the Public Health Emergency. The new rate aligns with the standard children's administration rate for vaccines.

~91304 EP TJ -or- SL

~91318 EP TJ -or- SL

~91319 EP TJ -or- SL

~91320 EP TJ -or- SL

~91321 EP TJ -or- SL

~91322 EP TJ -or- SL

	TO: all providerS
	RE: Pharmacy Vendor URL/Website Change

	NOTICE: On October 1, 2024, Magellan Rx Management LLC will become Prime Therapeutics Management LLC. At that time, the pharmacy vendor will move to a new website (URL). Until then, you can continue using the old site address (ar.magellanrx.com) or the bookmarks (favorites) you have created.

After September 29, 2024, you can access the new site at ar.primetherapeutics.com.

	TO: all Providers
	COVID Exemptions Are Being End Dated 9/30/2024

	The following COVID related exemptions are being end dated on 9/30/2024:

1) Claims with a COVID diagnosis will no longer bypass Audit 5105 (OUTPT/POD LAB X-RAY SERV LIMITED TO $500 PER SFY).

2) Claims with a COVID diagnosis will no longer bypass Edit 1050 (SERVICES REQUIRE PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIAN REFERRAL).

3) Member's Copay and Cost Share will no longer be bypassed for COVID treatment. As of 10/1/2024, members will have a copay/cost share for COVID treatment.

4) COVID OTC tests will no longer be covered.

5) Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) drugs for COVID not FDA approved will no longer be covered.

4) COVID OTC tests will no longer be covered.

5) Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) drugs for COVID not FDA approved will no longer be covered.

For more information on COVID unwinding go to: https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/u/covid-exemptions

	TO: Assisted Living providers
	RE: Medicaid Rate Adjustment for Assisted Living II Facilities

	To assisted living providers participating in the Arkansas Medicaid Living Choices program:  Beginning September 1, 2024, the daily Medicaid reimbursement rate for approved Living Choices beneficiaries will increase to $86.73 for both rural and urban facilities.  This new rate will replace the existing split rates of $81.59 for urban facilities and $85.67 for rural facilities.

The new rate of $86.73 will have an effective date of July 1, 2024.  Claims submitted by providers will be re-calculated for the period of July 1 through 
September 1 and a mass adjustment will be paid for the difference of the paid claim up to the new rate.  For example, urban facilities would receive a daily adjustment of $5.14 per day per resident and rural facilities would receive a daily adjustment of $1.06 per day per resident.

The Division of Medical Services will begin processing adjustments on September 1, 2024.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx.
